Form PTO-1594 ('Rev. 08/08)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008)

REC

09-23-2008

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ited States Patent and Trademark Office

<u>TI</u>	103526255	
the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark		ed documents or the new address(es) I

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
ABLOY Financial Services AB (Publ)	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?
	Name: ASSA ABLOY IP AB
	Internal
Individual(s) Association	Address:
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: Klarabergsviadukten 90, SE-107 23
Corporation- State: Sweden	City: Stockholm
Other	State:
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: Sweden Zip:
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	
2. Notice of accounting Dataley	General Partnership Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s):	Limited Partnership Citizenship Sweden
Execution Date(s) July 11, 2008	Corporation Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) an	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
.,	2,145,170
	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes X No
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: JACOBSON & JOHNSON	registrations involved.
Internal Address: Suite 285	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One West Water Street	
	8. Payment Information:
City: St. Paul	89/22/2008 DBYRNE 80000040 214517/6
State: Minnesota Zip: 55107-2080	- 01 FC:8521 40.00 OP
Phone Number: (651) 222-3775.	Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: (651) 222-3776.	Authorized User Name
Email Address:	2/12/
9. Signature: Thomas N. 1	9/19/2008 Date
Signature	Total number of pages including cover
Thomas N. Phung	sheet, attachments, and document:
Name of Person Signing	(574) 272 0140 or mailed to:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450



# **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

**Trade Mark Assignment** 

patent trade mark attorneys

PO Box 323 Collins Street West Vic 8007 Australia | Level 21 367 Collins Street Melbourne 3000 | t +61 3 9614 1944 | f +61 3 9614 1867 | pof.com.au

#### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

	. +6		
TUIS DEED IS MADE on the	$\mathcal{U}^{\prime\prime}$	= JULY	2006
THIS DEED IS MADE on the .		of	_ 200 ≿

BETWEEN: ASSA ABLOY FINANCIAL SERVICES AB (Publ)

whose registered office is at Klarabergsviadukten 90,

SE-107 23 Stockholm, Sweden ("Assignor").

ASSA ABLOY IP AB (whose registered office is at

Klarabergsviadukten 90, SE-107 23 Stockholm,

Sweden ("Assignee").

#### **RECITALS:**

AND:

A. The Assignor is the owner of the Registered Trade Marks set out in the Schedule ("the Trade Marks").

B. The Assignor has agreed for the sum of \$1.00 (receipt of which is acknowledged) to assign the Trade Marks to the Assignee.

#### 1. ASSIGNMENT

- 1.1 The Assignor, as legal and beneficial owner of the Trade Marks, assigns the whole of its title to and rights in the Trade Marks to the Assignee, absolutely and free of any encumbrance, on the terms of this Deed, with effect from the date of this Deed.
- 1.2 The assignment set out in clause 1.1 includes the assignment of the right to bring legal proceedings, and to obtain any relief to which the Assignor would have been entitled but for this clause, in respect of any infringement of the Trade Marks occurring before or after the date of this Deed.
- 1.3 The Assignor agrees to give any assistance reasonably required by the Assignee in relation to the recordal of the assignment of the Trade Marks, including the provision or execution of any document reasonably required by the Assignee. The Assignor irrevocably appoints the Assignee its attorney to do all acts and execute all documents which the Assignor is obliged to do or execute by this clause.
- 1.4 'Encumbrance" includes any trust, charge, mortgage, and any right or interest granted to secure any debt, obligation or liability.

# 2. GENERAL

- 2.1 This Deed (and the validity and enforceability of this Deed) is governed by and to be interpreted in accordance with the law of the State of Victoria. The parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Victoria, and the Federal Courts of the Commonwealth of Australia.
- 2.2 Any stamp duty or other government charges payable in respect of this Deed or the transactions contemplated by it shall be payable by the Assignee.

#### 3. AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE

- 3.1 Each of the parties warrants its power to enter into this Deed.
- 3.2 Any individual executing this Deed on behalf of a party warrants that he or she has been fully empowered to execute this Deed and that all necessary action to authorise execution of this Deed has been taken.

2

# SCHEDULE

Executed on behalf of: ASSA ABLOY FINANCIAL SERVICES AB (PUBL) by	
7 (-	
Signature of director/secretary/sole director and secretary	Signature of director
Turnas Eliassum Name (please print)	Jacob Wahlberg Name (please print)
Name (please print)	Name (please print)
Executed on behalf of: ASSA ABLOY IP AB by	
T	Mille
Signature of director/secretary/sole director and secretary	Signature of director
Tomas Eliasion	Jarub Wahlberg
Name (please print)	Name (please print)

# SCHEDULE

# **AUSTRALIA**

Registered Number	Trade Mark	Class
833696	PADDE	9
182590	PADDE	9

# CHINA

Registered Number	Trade Mark	Class
1381411	TRIMEC	9

# TAIWAN (ROC)

Registered Number	Trade Mark	Class
994321	TRIMEC	6

# SINGAPORE

Registered Number	Trade Mark	Class
T96/01779F	TRIMEC	6

# **JAPAN**

Registered Number	Trade Mark	Class
4320761	TRIMEC	6

# UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Registered Number	Trade Mark	Class
2145170	TRIMEC	9

# REPUBLIC OF KOREA

Registered Number	Trade Mark	Class
· 375638	TRIMEC	30

# **CHINA**

Application Number	Trade Mark	Class
Application 4792806	PADDE	9

3

# JACOBSON AND JOHNSON

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT
SUITE 285, ONE WEST WATER STREET
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55107-2080
TELEPHONE (651) 222-3775
FAX (651) 222-3776

MARVIN JACOBSON CARL L. JOHNSON THOMAS N. PHUNG JOHN E. STRYKER 1895-1969

September 19, 2008

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# RECORDATION OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Sir:

The mark "TRIMEC," US trademark Registration No. <u>2,145,170</u> has been assigned from "Trimec Technology Pty Ltd." to "ABLOY Financial Services AB (Publ)" to "ASSA ABLOY IP AB." Enclosed, please find:

- (1) an assignment of the mark "TRIMEC," US trademark Registration No. <u>2,145,170</u> from "Trimec Technology Pty Ltd." to "ABLOY Financial Services AB (Publ)", along with a recordation form, which the Registrant request to be recorded with the Office.
- (2) Also enclosed is an assignment of the mark "TRIMEC," US trademark Registration No. 2,145,170 from "ABLOY Financial Services AB (Publ)" to "ASSA ABLOY IP AB", along with a recordation form, which the Registrant request to be recorded with the Office.

In view of the above, the registrant respectfully submits that the current named owner for the mark "TRIMEC," US trademark Registration No. 2,145,170 should be ASSA ABLOY IP AB, whose registered office is at <u>Klarabergsviadukten 90, SE-107 23 Stockholm, Sweden</u>. The registrant has also enclosed a credit card authorization form in the amount of \$80.00 in payment of \$40.00 for the recording of the trademark assignment from Trimec Technology Pty Ltd. to ABLOY Financial Services AB (Publ) and \$40.00 for the recording of the trademark assignment from ABLOY Financial Services AB (Publ) to ASSA ABLOY IP AB. Please charge any other fee due to Deposit Account 10-0210.

Respectfully submitted,

JACOBSON AND JOHNSON

Ву

Thomas N. Phung, Reg. No. 53,466

Attorneys for registrant

Suite 285

One West Water Street St. Paul, MN 55107-2080

Phone: (651) 222-3775 Fax: (651) 222-3776

TNP/tp Enclosure

**RECORDED: 09/22/2008**